
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
2025 OPERATING BUDGET 

September 25, 2024 
Exhibit A  

   

 Revenue  2025 Budget  
1 Sales Tax  $   516,856,000  
2 Federal Preventative Maintenance         72,411,000  
3 Passenger Revenue         38,620,000  
4 Advertising            2,351,000  
5 Investment Income           5,085,000  
6 Other Revenues         15,043,000  
7 Total Revenue       650,367,000  

   

 Operating Expense  
8 Bus       160,181,000  
9 Commuter Rail         37,674,000  

10 Light Rail         66,925,000  
11 Paratransit         29,991,000  
12 Rideshare/Vanpool           3,954,000  
13 Microtransit         16,811,000  
14 Operations Support         67,899,000  
15 Administration         63,214,000  
16 Planning/Capital Support         14,292,000  
17 Non-Departmental           1,000,000  
18 Total Operating Expense       461,941,000  

   

 Debt Service, Contribution to Reserves, and Transfer to Capital 
19 Principal and Interest       167,099,000  
20 Bond Service Utah County for UVX BRT program           3,378,000  
21 Contribution to Reserves         16,128,000  
22 Transfer to Capital            1,821,000  
23 Total Debt Service, Reserves, Transfers       188,426,000  
24 Total Expense  $   650,367,000  



UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
2025 CAPITAL BUDGET 

September 25, 2024 
Exhibit A-1  

   

 Funding Sources  2025 Budget  
1 UTA Current Year Funding  $        96,314,000  
2 Grants          127,571,000  
3 Local Partner Contributions              5,020,000  
4 State Contribution            45,619,000  
5 Leasing            32,652,000  
6 Bonds            23,055,000  
7 Total Funding Sources          330,231,000  

   

 Expense  
8 State of Good Repair          158,820,000  
9 Mid-Valley Connector            45,000,000  

10 Westside Express (5600 West)            23,498,000  
11 S-Line Extension            11,746,000  
12 Davis-SLC Community Connector              6,790,000  
13 Utah County Park & Ride Lots              6,185,000  
14 Other Capital Projects            78,192,000  
15 Total Expense  $      330,231,000  



 UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

 2025 OPERATING BUDGET 

 September 25, 2024 
Exhibit A-2    

     

 Revenue  2025 Budget    
1 Sales Tax  $ 516,856,000    
2 Federal Preventative Maintenance       72,411,000    
3 Passenger Revenue       38,620,000    
4 Advertising          2,351,000    
5 Investment Income         5,085,000    
6 Other Revenues       15,043,000    
7 Total Revenue  $ 650,367,000    

     

 Operating Expense   FTE 
9 Board of Trustees  $     3,517,000           15.0  

10 Executive Director         7,595,000          33.5  
11 Communications         4,812,000           17.5  
12 Operations     343,300,000     2,350.7  
13 Finance       21,526,000         139.0  
14 Service Development         8,183,000          64.0  
15 Planning & Engagement       27,397,000         100.6  
16 Enterprise Strategy       31,267,000        131.0  
17 People Office       13,343,000           97.0  
18 Non-Departmental         1,000,000              -    
19 Total Operations     461,941,000     2,948.2  
20 Debt Service     170,477,000    
21 Contribution to Reserves       16,128,000      
22 Transfer to Capital Budget         1,821,000     
23 Total Tentative Operating Budget  $ 650,367,000     2,948.2  



UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
2025 OPERATING BUDGET 

September 25, 2024 
Exhibit A-3    

     

 Revenue  2025 Budget    
1 Sales Tax  $   516,856,000    
2 Federal Preventative Maintenance         72,411,000    
3 Passenger Revenue         38,620,000    
4 Advertising            2,351,000    
5 Investment Income           5,085,000    
6 Other Revenues         15,043,000    
7 Total Revenue       650,367,000    

     

 Operating Expense   FTE 
8 Bus       160,181,000       1,255.0  
9 Commuter Rail         37,674,000           201.5  

10 Light Rail         66,925,000          446.0  
11 Paratransit         29,991,000           203.0  
12 Rideshare/Vanpool           3,954,000            11.0  
13 Microtransit         16,811,000               6.0  
14 Operations Support         67,899,000          493.4  
15 Administration         63,214,000           227.0  
16 Planning/Capital Support         14,292,000          105.3  
17 Non-Departmental           1,000,000                -    
18 Total Operations       461,941,000        2,948.2  

     

 Debt Service, Contribution to Reserves, and Transfer to Capital   
19 Principal and Interest       167,099,000               -    
20 Bond Service Utah County for UVX BRT program           3,378,000                -    
21 Contribution to Reserves         16,128,000               -    
22 Transfer to Capital            1,821,000                -    
23 Total Debt Service, Reserves, Transfers       188,426,000                -    
24 Total Tentative Operating Budget  $   650,367,000        2,948.2  
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Mode
FY 2024

Adj. Budget
FY 2025
Budget Change % Change

Bus $143,838,000 $160,181,000 $16,343,000 11.4%
Commuter Rail           38,015,000           37,674,000        (341,000) -0.9%
Light Rail           64,499,000           66,925,000      2,426,000 3.8%
Paratransit           29,221,000           29,991,000          770,000 2.6%
Rideshare/Vanpool              4,012,000              3,954,000           (58,000) -1.4%
Microtransit           12,949,000           16,811,000      3,862,000 29.8%
Operations Support           64,622,000           67,899,000      3,277,000 5.1%
Administration           54,050,000           63,214,000      9,164,000 17.0%
Planning/Capital Support           13,623,000           14,292,000          669,000 4.9%
Non-Departmental 682,000 1,000,000          318,000 46.6%
Total Division $425,512,000 $461,941,000 $36,429,000 8.6%
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Office
FY 2024

Adj. Budget
FY 2025
Budget Change % Change

  Board $3,370,000 $3,517,000 $147,000 4.4%
  Executive Director              6,522,000              7,595,000      1,073,000 16.5%
  Operations         318,942,000         343,300,000    24,358,000 7.6%
  Finance           20,287,000           21,526,000      1,239,000 6.1%
  Capital Services              7,543,000              8,183,000          640,000 8.5%
  Planning & Engagement           23,144,000           27,397,000      4,253,000 18.4%
  Enterprise Strategy           28,645,000           31,267,000      2,622,000 9.2%
  People           12,098,000           13,343,000      1,245,000 10.3%
  Communication              4,279,000              4,812,000          533,000 12.5%
  Non-Departmental 682,000 1,000,000          318,000 46.6%
  Total Division $425,512,000 $461,941,000 $36,429,000 8.6%

Category
FY 2024

Adj. Budget
FY 2025
Budget Change % Change

  Wages $201,903,000 $213,920,000 $12,017,000 6.0%
  Fringe         100,604,000         109,593,000      8,989,000 8.9%
  Services           45,966,000           60,479,000    14,513,000 31.6%
  Fuel/Power           35,490,000           33,711,000    (1,779,000) -5.0%
  Parts           25,904,000           29,548,000      3,644,000 14.1%
  Utilities              7,373,000              7,228,000        (145,000) -2.0%
  Other O&M           20,901,000           23,562,000      2,661,000 12.7%
  Capitalized Costs (12,630,000) (16,102,000)    (3,472,000) 27.5%
  Total Budget $425,512,000 $461,941,000 $36,429,000 8.6%



Office
FY 2024

Adj. Budget
FY 2025
Budget Change % Change

Board                         16.0                         15.0                  (1.0)               (0.1)
Executive Director                         32.5                         33.5                    1.0                 0.0 
Operations                   2,328.7                   2,350.7                  22.0                 0.0 
Finance                       136.0                       139.0                    3.0                 0.0 

  Capital Services                         59.0                         64.0                    5.0                 0.1 
Planning & Engagement                         84.2                       100.6                  16.3                 0.2 
Enterprise Strategy                       125.0                       131.0                    6.0                 0.0 

  Communications                         17.5                         17.5                         -                     - 
People                         94.0                         97.0                    3.0                 0.0 
Total FTE 2,892.9 2,948.2 55.3 1.9%

Mode
FY 2024

Adj. Budget
FY 2025
Budget Change % Change

Bus                   1,233.0                   1,255.0                         22.0 1.8%
Commuter Rail                       201.5                      201.5                              -   0.0%
Light Rail                       446.0                      446.0                              -   0.0%
Paratransit                       203.0                      203.0                              -   0.0%
Rideshare/Vanpool                          11.0                         11.0                              -   0.0%
Microtransit                            5.0                           6.0                           1.0 20.0%
Operations Support                       489.4                      493.4                           4.0 0.8%
Administration                       218.0                      227.0                           9.0 4.1%
Planning/Capital Support                          86.0                      105.3                         19.3 22.5%
Non-Departmental                               -                                -                                -   -
Total Division                   2,892.9                   2,948.2                         55.3 1.9%



Operating Expenses: 
 Labor 3.5% Bargaining, 4% Admin 
 Fringe 4.5% Bargaining, 9% Admin 
 Parts – 3.5% 
 Fuel: 

 Diesel -         $3.60 
 Gasoline -    $3.10 
 CNG DGE* -   $2.15 

 Other Expense – 2.2% 

Revenues: 
 Sales Tax – 4.9% 
 Passenger – 0.0% 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2024 Adj. Budget

2024
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing 

APTA/Wkg 
Cond/ Barg Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2025 Base

2025 Svc 
Requests

2025 
Additions

2025 
Budget 

Request
425,512$              (4,228)$     1,991$      9,816$      4,008$      11,918$    1,967$      450,984$ 6,843$        4,114$      461,941$   

2024 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2025 Budget



Office Request 2025 Total 
Exp 

 FTE 
Change   

Planning & 
Engagement 

Community Engagement staff          196,130        2.50  
On Demand - supplemental service contract          116,667        1.00  
Option 2: TRAX Ambassador Program Continuation           771,641      12.80  
Supplemental Service Ski and SGR pilot       1,900,000             -   
Planning Studies Operational Budget Increase          150,000             -   

Planning & Engagement Total  $  3,134,438      16.30  

Enterprise 
Strategy 

IT Sr. Project Manager (50% capital)            88,950        0.50  
Records Specialist Supervisor            96,000        1.00  
Information Security Analyst II          126,300        1.00  
Network Infrastructure Architect (6 months)            77,450        1.00  
Enterprise Apps ERP Technology Admin/Developer          154,800        1.00  
Data Governance Engineer (6 months)            51,500        1.00  
IT Asset and Inventory Analyst                       -         1.00  

Enterprise Strategy Total  $     595,000        6.50  

Capital Services 

Light Rail Vehicle Overhaul PM (80% capital)            30,400        0.20  
Commuter Rail Overhaul PM (80% capital)            30,400        0.20  
Project Controls Staff (80% capital)            48,000        0.40  
Sr Quality Inspector to Quality team (80% capital)            24,000        0.20  

Capital Services Total  $     132,800        1.00  

People Funding for PTC Training for MOW (Requirement)          123,420             -   
Maintenance Training Specialist for rail          205,500        2.00  

People Total    $     328,920        2.00  
Operations COO Initiative Funds      1,000,000   

Operations Total  $  1,000,000             -   
Executive 
Director 

Video Security Tech            76,966        1.00  
Legal: Policy Development Consultant          350,000   

Executive Director Total  $     426,966        1.00  
Board Internal Audit: Consultant for Contracts Audits          200,000   

Board Total    $     200,000             -   

Finance 
Grants Accountant  $     105,000        1.00  
Work Comp Adjuster            91,000        1.00  
Grant Services Team Admin ($115k Grant funded)                     -         1.00  

Finance Total    $     196,000        3.00  
Grand Total: Operating Budget  $  6,014,124      29.80  

 
 
     



Office Request 2025 Total 
Exp 

 FTE 
Change   

Enterprise 
Strategy TL3034 IT Sr. Project Manager (50% capital) 88,950 0.50 

Enterprise Strategy Total $        88,950 0.50 

Capital 
Services 

Light Rail Vehicle Overhaul PM (80% capital) 152,000 0.80 
Commuter Rail Overhaul PM (80% capital) 152,000 0.80 
Project Controls Staff (80% capital) 240,000 1.60 
Sr Quality Inspector to Quality team (80% capital) 120,000 0.80 

Capital Services Total $     664,000 4.00 
Grand Total: Capital Budget $     752,950 4.50 



 

Reporting Group
2025 Total 

Budget
2025 Grants

2025 State & 
Local

2025 UTA & 
Lease

2025 Bonds

5310 Projects  $                   6,121,000  $                 5,542,000  $                    490,000  $                        89,000  $                              -   
Capital Projects 126,612,000 60,058,000 46,019,000 20,535,000 -
Charging Infrastructure 2,286,000 - - 2,286,000 -
Facilities 44,566,000 12,846,000 4,100,000 22,265,000 5,355,000
Information Technology 22,975,000 2,400,000 - 20,575,000 -
Infrastructure SGR Projects 41,187,000 17,534,000 30,000 23,623,000 -
Planning 1,630,000 - - 1,630,000 -
Property/TOC 4,213,000 540,000 - 3,673,000 -
Revenue/Service Vehicles 77,803,000 27,766,000 - 32,337,000 17,700,000
Safety and Security 2,838,000 885,000 - 1,953,000 -

Grand Total $330,231,000 $127,571,000 $50,639,000 $128,966,000 $23,055,000 

 $-  $50  $100  $150
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Office 2025 Total Budget 
Capital Services $276,029,000 

Enterprise Strategy 15,809,000 
Executive Director (Safety) 1,996,000 

Finance 21,211,000 
Operations 9,700,000 

People 2,145,000 
Planning & Engagement 3,341,000 

Grand Total $330,231,000 





Highlighted Projects
2025 Total 

Budget
2025 Grants

2025 State & 
Local

2025 UTA & 
Lease

Mid-Valley Connector  $     45,000,000  $     28,008,000  $     16,992,000  $                    -   
Westside Express (5600 West) 23,498,000 18,899,000 4,599,000 -
S-Line Extension 11,746,000 - 11,746,000 -
Davis-SLC Community Connector 6,790,000 2,000,000 4,790,000 -
Utah County Park & Ride Lots 6,185,000 3,334,000 2,600,000 251,000
Ogden/Weber State University BRT 6,000,000 5,580,000 - 420,000
Capital Contingency 5,000,000 - - 5,000,000
HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase Payment 5,000,000 - - 5,000,000
Program Management Support 4,430,000 - - 4,430,000
TechLink 4,000,000 3,200,000 - 800,000
Grand Total  $   117,649,000  $     61,021,000  $     40,727,000  $     15,901,000 
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Year  Total Budget Grants State & Local UTA & Lease Bonds

2025 $330,231,000 $127,571,000 $50,639,000 $128,966,000 $23,055,000 
2026 265,120,000 86,944,000 42,332,000 116,724,000 19,120,000
2027 245,352,000 91,276,000 15,202,000 88,674,000 50,200,000
2028 200,405,000 28,606,000 8,093,000 92,106,000 71,600,000
2029 158,460,000 28,817,000 4,103,000 111,840,000 13,700,000

Grand Total $1,199,568,000 $363,214,000 $120,369,000 $538,310,000 $177,675,000 
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 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029  Total %
UTA Local $96,314 $71,809 $45,415 $51,436 $38,690 $303,664 25%
Grants 127,571 86,944 91,276 28,606 28,817 363,214 30%
Lease 32,652 44,915 43,259 40,670 73,150 234,646 20%
Bond 23,055 19,120 50,200 71,600 13,700 177,675 15%
State 45,619 39,795 13,002 6,893 2,903 108,212 9%
Local Partner 5,020 2,537 2,200 1,200 1,200 12,157 1%

$330,231 $265,120 $245,352 $200,405 $158,460 $1,199,568 100%

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Total %
LR Vehicle Replacement $35,400 $28,200 $78,400 $71,600 $13,700 $227,300 19%
Replacement Buses - 29,798 30,000 30,000 61,790 151,588 13%
Mid-Valley Connector 45,000 30,000 8,594 - - 83,594 7%
Light Rail Vehicle Rehab 8,000 9,467 10,000 10,000 10,000 47,467 4%
Train Ctrl Rehab/Replace 5,000 8,429 10,000 10,000 10,000 43,429 4%
Revenue/Service Vehicles 42,403 34,393 35,612 28,160 25,610 166,178 14%
Capital Projects 81,612 53,689 44,221 22,393 19,693 221,608 18%
Infrastructure SGR Projects 28,187 19,124 9,192 6,336 6,460 69,299 6%
Facilities 44,566 22,742 3,363 2,790 2,769 76,230 6%
Information Technology 22,975 18,027 7,324 10,306 3,350 61,982 5%
Safety and Security 2,838 2,858 2,263 1,680 1,785 11,424 1%
5310 Projects 6,121 2,544 3,395 4,152 415 16,627 1%
Charging Infrastructure 2,286 3,136 1,300 1,300 1,300 9,322 1%
Planning 1,630 1,200 1,000 1,000 900 5,730 0%
Property/TOC 4,213 1,513 688 688 688 7,790 1%

$330,231 $265,120 $245,352 $200,405 $158,460 $1,199,568 100%

Sources

TOTAL ($USD Thousands)

Uses

TOTAL ($USD Thousands)




